
Respondent Names 

John Higgins 

Complainant Name 

Terri Cooper 

Complaint Description 

Terri Cooper 
 reported via the portal 
Mon, 20 Oct 2025 at 2:51 PM) 
  
John Higgins is running for Mayor and placed on his flyer the City of Medical Lake logo, and 
left at nearly every door in the City of Medical Lake violation section(c) of RCW 42.17A.335 
implying the city of Medical Lake as an organization is endorsing him as a candidate. He also 
placed a logo designed and paid for by the city of Medical Lake as a marketing campaign 
implying further endorsement. Written publications are an expression of free speech. It also 
implies falsely he is an elected official of the City of Medical Lake which is a false statement. 
 
What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
John Higgins is running for Mayor and placed on his flyer the City of Medical Lake logo, and 
left at nearly every door in the City of Medical Lake violation section(c) of RCW 42.17A.335 
implying the city of Medical Lake as an organization is endorsing him as a candidate. He also 
placed a logo designed and paid for by the city of Medical Lake as a marketing campaign 
implying further endorsement. Written publications are an expression of free speech. It also 
implies falsely he is an elected official of the City of Medical Lake which is a false statement. 
List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
Flyer 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 
Hundreds of recipients.  
Reggie Heebink  
Ted Olson  
Colton Raczykowski  
Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 

 
 




